" E@PROWED

REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER DEC 1 0 2014 0. 14-316

DATE  December 10, 2014 C.D. 5

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBIECT: MEDIA PARK — AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE
CULVER CITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY TO CHANGE THE AGENCY
NAME AND CONCEPTUAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED COMMERCIAL
COFFEE CONCESSION, AND APPROVAL OF SUB-LEASE.

R. Adams V. Israel
*R. Barajas US_P K. Regan

H. Fujita N. Williams ~ ____

General Mangger

Approved Disapproved Withdrawn
RECOMMENDATIONS:
That the Board:
1. Approve, by operation of law and the dissolution of the redevelopment agencies in

California, a proposed amendment to the lease agreement between the City and the
Culver City Redevelopment Agency (CCRA) to replace the CCRA with the Successor
Agency to the Culver City Redevelopment Agency (Successor Agency) as described in
the Summary of this Report;

2. Grant conceptual approval to the Successor Agency’s proposal to construct a small
concession building on a portion of the Department’s Media Park;

3 Approve the proposed sub-lease between the Successor Agency and Café Demitasse
substantially in the form attached (Exhibit D) for the construction and operation of a
small coffee concession stand on a portion of the Department’s Media Park;

4. Direct the Board Secretary to transmit this report, the proposed amendment and sub-lease
agreement to the City Attorney, for review and approval as to form and, in accordance
with Executive Directive No. 3, to the Mayor’s Office for expedited review and approval;

3, Authorize the Board President and Secretary to execute the amendment upon receipt of
the necessary approvals; and,



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG.2 NO. __14-316

6. Find that the amendment to the lease agreement and the approval of the sub-lease
agreement are not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

SUMMARY:

On July 25, 1986, the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners, through Report No. 356-86,
approved a forty (40) year Lease Agreement (Lease) to allow the Culver City Redevelopment
Agency (CCRA) to improve, operate and maintain the Department’s Media Park. Media Park is
a 0.50 acre park located at 9254 Venice Boulevard within the City of Los Angeles limits and
adjacent to the City of Culver City. The Board action followed approval by the Los Angeles
City Council on November 7, 1986, of this lease and of a second, concurrent lease between the
same agency and the Department of General Services of the City of Los Angeles. The second
lease concerned the restoration and subsequent use of the Ivy Substation, formerly part of the
Pacific Electric Railway network. The Ivy Substation is a City of Los Angeles and national
historic landmark and is on the eastern end of the same triangular-shaped block as shown in
Attachment A. The two adjoining sites, totaling three-fourths of an acre, were close to a large
redevelopment project being administered by the CCRA. The improvement of the two sites and
resulting expansion of the recreational activity there, at no cost to the City of Los Angeles, was
seen as beneficial to residents of both Culver City and Los Angeles. The total cost of
improvements for both sites exceeded two million dollars.

On September 5, 2001, the Board, through Report No. 01-308, approved the request of the
CCRA to extend the Lease for an additional ten (10) years, making the Agreement’s new
expiration date June 11, 2037. The CCRA has operated and maintained the park without
incident since 1987. It should be noted that the CCRA was also seeking an extension for its
lease for the Ivy Substation. It is unclear at this time if this has been completed.

In 2012, the CCRA was dissolved as part of Assembly Bill X1 26 (AB 26) which dissolved all
redevelopment agencies in California and invalidated agreements which may have existed
between the former agencies and Cities. Also in 2012, the City of Culver City created the
“Successor Agency to the Culver City Redevelopment Agency” (Successor Agency) to fulfill the
obligations of the former CCRA in accordance with the provisions of AB 26. By operation of
law and the dissolution of redevelopment agencies in California, it’s Culver City’s opinion and
desire that the former CCRA’s interest in the Lease be taken over by its successor in interest, the
Successor Agency. The Office of the City Attorney has reviewed this matter and concurs with
Culver City’s opinion. Therefore, it is recommended that the Lease be amended to reflect that

the Successor Agency is the new lessee of the Lease.



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG.3 NO. _14-316

Since its creation in 2012, the Successor Agency has been operating and maintaining Media Park
through funds provided by Culver City. The maintenance and operational costs are
approximately $1,087 per month as summarized in the table found in Attachment B. To further
solidify its commitment to its obligation to maintain and operate the park, the Successor Agency
has taken action to place these expenditures on their January to June 2015 Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) and each subsequent ROPS thereafter. The ROPS is a
document the Successor Agency submits to the State Department of Finance twice annually to
obtain funding for its contractual obligations. In the interim, the funding provided by Culver
City will sustain the Successor Agency’s obligations.

Recently, through a letter dated August 21, 2014, the Successor Agency, acting through Culver
City, requested that the Board consider their proposal to add a small commercial concession on a
portion of the Department’s Media Park. It appears that over the years, the park has become an
attractive nuisance for vandalism and homelessness due to lack of active programming and use.
Culver City believes that the park would be better used by Palms/Mar Vista and Culver City
residents if a small concession stand were introduced, which would help activate the park.
Councilmember Paul Koretz of Council District Five (5) has met with representatives of the
Successor Agency and concurs with the assessment. Mr. Koretz has sent a letter of support on

this matter to the Board.
As currently proposed, the concession building would have the following amenities:

1. A 500-800 square foot temporary café building with secured restroom, seating and
outdoor dining area.

2. Other improvements could also include tree lighting, a playground for young children,
bicycle racks, Wi-Fi equipment, public art, signage and security system.

3. The tenant’s menu will be comprised of coffee, tea (and related products and supplies),
other non-alcoholic beverages and baked goods.

Attachment C provides a few conceptual plans/designs as submitted by one of the Successor
Agency’s proposers. It is anticipated that the final plans/design will be similar to these.

The development and the operation of the proposed commercial concession is to be
accomplished through a concession or sub-lease agreement. In late 2013, the Successor Agency
contacted several coffee concessions operators to better understand whether operating a coffee
concession business in Media Park was viable. Nearly all contacted said that it would be viable
and that they would be interested in submitting a proposal. The Successor Agency then prepared
and issued a Request for Proposals on November 4, 2013. Akasha, Lamill Coffee and Café
Demitasse responded and submitted proposals. Lamill Coffee was the first choice. However,



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG. 4 NO. _14-316

due to family issues they withdrew their proposal. Café Demitasse was the second choice and
has indicated their willingness to enter into an agreement subject to a more thorough review of

their proposal.

Café Demitasse currently operates successful coffee bars in downtown Los Angeles (Little
Tokyo) and Santa Monica. They opened their Little Tokyo store in August 2011 and their Santa
Monica store in April 2013. In addition to selling prepared coffee and teas, Café Demitasse also
sells related products and offers coffee, tea and cheese pairing classes to their clientele.

The Successor Agency has provided a sample sub-lease (Attachment D) for the Board’s review
and approval. As indicated above, Café Demitasse is the Successor Agency’s choice and, in
accordance with the terms of the Lease, is requesting the Board’s approval to enter into a sub-
lease with Café Demitasse. Staff has reviewed the proposed concession or sub-lease agreement
and finds them in order. The sub-lease agreement includes the following provisions:

1. The term of the agreement will be five (5) years with a five (5) year option.

2. The tenant will pay deferred rent to cover the costs for improving a small portion of the
park for a 500-800 square foot temporary café building with secured restroom, seating
and outdoor dining area.

3. 100% of the tenant rent proceeds will be used to fund ongoing park maintenance and
improvements after amortizing he cost of the tenant improvements. Such improvements
may also include tree lighting, a playground for young children, bicycle racks, Wi-Fi
equipment, public art, signage and security system.

4. The tenant will hire a private security guard to patrol Media Park and the surrounding
area upon opening for business and for six months thereafter.

5. The tenant will construct the improvements and obtain all permits from the City of Los
Angeles.

6. The tenant will pay a rental rate of 5% of gross sales once the cost of improvements and

security guard has been recouped.

7. If necessary, the tenant may share use of the park trash enclosure located on the Culver
City’s Canfield Avenue parking lot.

8. The tenant agrees to maintain the improvements to acceptable Culver City park
standards.



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG.5 NO. __14-316

9. The tenant agrees to pay for the installation and use of all utilities.

10.  The tenant’s menu will be comprised of coffee, tea (and related products and supplies),
other non-alcoholic beverages and baked goods.

11.  Up to five (5) employee spaces for the tenant will be provided in the Culver City’s Ince
Parking Structure.

12. The tenant agrees to pay any property or possessory interest taxes.

Staff has determined that the proposed amendment to the Lease and the approval of the Sub-
lease are administrative actions of the City that will not result in direct or indirect physical
changes in the environment. Therefore, these actions are not subject to the provisions of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Article 20, Section 15378 of the State
CEQA Guidelines. In accordance with the terms of the Lease, the Board will review and
consider for approval, the final plans for the proposed concession building when they are

completed.

The Assistant General Manager and the Superintendent of the Planning, Construction and
Maintenance Branch have been consulted on this matter and both concur with staff’s

recommendations.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

This amendment and sub-lease approval will not have any fiscal impact on the General Fund, as
all maintenance and operation costs are the responsibility of the Successor Agency.

This report was prepared by Cid Macaraeg, Sr. Management Analyst II, Planning, Construction,
and Maintenance Branch.



Aitachment A

(s
P
W
W
LARAP Park Inventory Verification Form
UniqueD: |25 : Qld GIS ID = )
(if avalfabley:
Alpha List MEDIA PARK
Name: .
Date jovi2ng | Dale Date Dale
Crealed Delivered gl Campleled
byGis: eRe: |\ [, / |waGls: by GIS:
—rrer ‘ m - ‘ -

Aerial Photo (CI CAN'T FIND PARK)

LARAP comments:

alnav f
iS—ce ¢ Dwm{




Aouaby jusudoTonspoy A31n T9arny £Lq PBUTRIUTEYR
Pue pajexsdn ‘peaciduy aq 031 BBXY TRIOL

SIVTATIDS TeRIBUaD 3O jJusuzxedeq - uotTielsqng Lal

jsag w aean e o ah

% [ .Jm _-W ,”.
NC@E“H“Q@Q wxumm wc..m ﬁmoﬂuﬁw”vmm il UM.HN& .wﬁ.mvmuam . . ..\\% :I...... 1 o

L =
o X
2 x >
A0 r
m
-~
- R
3 Aztiv_ g
FERRT B P R
Aesw  GATH T | 001~ D -savm
a T me W
=X
cm
i
o

=T DR AN ATETITA

t 3NNIAY .
,a.ﬂltk..ﬂu...[l.l.llllll.l..lfﬁl.uld...l.dn.. Iliqrﬂ.n.n...u.-
4 ' M Beawn Tt . L - e s
auyA3moa 3 g 7 TNIAA 3 g

3 ; L :



Sol Blumenfeld
Communily Development Director

Octlober 2, 2014

Mr. Cid Macaraeg

i Attachmeni B

CITY OF CULVER CITY

9770 Culver Boulevard, Culver City, California 90232

310 253-5700
310 253-5779 Fax

Diiector, Real Estate & Asset Management
Planning, Construction & Malntenarice
Department of Recreation & Parks, City of Los Angeles

221 North Figueroa St., Ste 100
Los Angeles, CA 90012

RE:  Media Park Maintenance and Operations

Dear Mr. Macaraeg:

This letter is in response to your inquiry regarding the City of Culver City’s (Gily) commilmentto - . e

fund the cost to maintain and operate Media Park for the remainder of this year. As you know, the .. AR
former Culver City Redevelopment Agency ("Former CCRA®) and the City of Los Angeles ("Los.-- . = &y

Angeles”) entered into a 50-year lea

se agresment on June 12, 1987 for the use of Media Park;- - -~ =

which is located at 9254 Venice Boulevard within the City of Los Angeles. The lease agreemen

‘required the rehabilitation of the park

as well as its ongoing maintenance and operation. g

By operafion of law and the dissolution of redevelopment agencies In California, the Former--.7 =~ »
CCRA's interests in the lease agreesment were transferred o its successor In interest, the v
Successor Agency to the Culver City Redevelopment Agency (the “Successor Agency”). The
Successor Agency is responsible for maintaining and operating Media Park and will be placing . -
ihese expendilures on their January-June 2016 Recognized Dbligation Payment Schedule (ROPS). .

and each subsequent ROPS thereafter. The ROPSisa document the Successor Agency submils =

fo the State Department of Finance twice annually to obtain funding for its contraciual obligations..

In the interim, the City is funding the $1,087 in monthly maintenance and operational ¢osf thatare -
summarized In the endlesed table. The costis included in the Cily's “Other Contractual Services®

budget for Fiscal Year 2014/15, which is enclosed for your reference.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact Todd Tipton,
Economic Dovelopmetit Manager at (310) 253-5783.

Sincerely,

Communily/ Devélopment Director

oo Conni Pallini-Tipton, City Planner, City of Los Angeles
Kit Awakuni, City Planner, Clty of Los Angeles
Todd Tipton, Economic Development Manager
Joe Susca, Economic Develoment Project Manager

Culver Cily Employees take pride In sffactively providing th

& highest lavels of service to enrlch the,quallié/ of lifa for the cornmunily by buliding on

our iradifion of more than sevenly-five years of public seryice, by our present commitment, and by our dedicalion lo mael the chalferiges of the

fulure.
FAVIED CHRESTREDPATER



Pdge 3of 3
Letter to Cid Macaraeg
Seplember 12, 2014

Media Park Utilities FY 201314
LADWP
Canfield
Vénice
Canfield
Venice
Carifield
Canfield
Venice
Carifield
Veéiiice
Ganfield
Yenice

Ganﬂe!d . S |..,‘I 3

ol B At

Ganfield
Verice |
- Ganfield.
 Venice
. Canfield -
- Esfimafed:
Estimafed? ‘ _—
Annual Total:
Monthly Average:

_ MARINA LANDSCAPE
9070 Ventce Media Park
Media Park tiash pjck up ofice a Yeek

Annoal Grand Total Maititenance/Utilities:
Manthly Avérage:

$289.54

$222 14 July
$238.04

$182.60 August
$272.82

$146.66 Septernber
$364.18

$150.77 Ostober
$330.82

$116.87 November
$108,63

~ $97.20 December

- $432.00
U g101.25 Jarnvary
T §351.48

$11040 February
$402.0t

.. $104.57 March
e $103.88
810630 April

-$10897
$540.97 May
$540.97 June

§5,423.02

$451.92

Monthly - Yeardy

"~ $580.00 §6,720.00

$75.00 __$500.00

Totals:

$635.00 $7,620.00

$13,043.02

$1,086.92

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



‘Page 3 of 3

Letter to Cid Macaraeg

September 12, 2014
Expendiluses and Appropriaticng
By Objest of Expense
. Flsea! 2014415
COMM PROVE PROGRASS e i ] 2155100 ; =
ECON DEV PROGRAMS 2 OPERATIONS General
meed  Adoptd  Adjfuste Exx;ensc' 1 » Clyrar  Chang
Achml B Bucdg ? Experso Ojact Deseription Rétoin fiom %
Ma stk 20 Ot o Riel  precv Chonge
14365 1300 T s E06 Uives 1000 . 7500 33%
2354 fi2g Besd 518100 Dopagbndibl Spocie) Supples 2 2809 g%
W05 20000 Bhfed epolo0  HaM-~Butdeg 150007 22065 SLE%
- o 5008 3540 Gibiog Aot Seovioas 45060 [ 0.0%
1218 12400, 14851 51250 Propeny Managomént Senvies 1308 BT -TIe%
Loz 20000 padet  BIFS0  bverContractval Servieos oM TeEER | 3930%
w505 Tishe  {afmxi  Tohi Man(eOperations Tl Gdie a3,
E7808 421,850 'g‘é_'fmx Piyition Tett 1962006 ApATs  253%
4
. : .
.
*
b
W
[ 4

L 23

289

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



Attachment C

AL HEATIND - v I

BN S2400 TUVY T LYOY LOE

s B i
awpmizif?-}!, 2
R o g i b




ALID FRATND ~ PV WIO3W 334400 “TNIAYT e LEOr Lo
TEOLOBELH-ORY XY

SIDVINI SONBRSIER




FMOILDAY XNV




SOHEME A STREET VIEW
AUX Aammumzﬁ

2074041 4_LAMILL COFFEE MEDIA PARK » CULVER Q1Y



EUKW}JDG;!E,S&QDW"ZMEKDGJJ_EA\JI,W?VU.V_.ON
EHMLOALHIEY XY

ANFIA LITELS W INEHDS




AL HAATOID - SV VO3 B3--00 TIWYT # L 0Or LS
BN LOZUHDEY XY

ANGNTIVIHEY ¥ 3NSHOS .




AUD SIS - Midvet ViaEwe TR0 TN T e L0 LOS
ASMULLA LIS XY

TIVTHEAD ¥ IWAHDS

NOUW IS0 HEvd INSHHTD SNIVINIVIA -
SIVRELYA DNIGIS ONv INDICS0 GITADEH ALLSOINGS «
BA ALYNOEHVIAIOL INSOMISNYLLL -
3L NO OT@INESSY SNOUOES OSLVOINEY-EHd -
SNLLYIS BT ONY SEONVINHCHRE VIS [N

SNLLYAS dOHS 34400 WISYa -

ONLLYES HALYEHUMHAAY -

OSL:00L HOH SNILYSS -
W INEHOS




‘ Attachment D

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE CULVER CITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

SUBLEASE

WITH: COFFEE CONCESSION OPERATOR
FOR: Sublease of property located in Media Park

THIS SUBLEASE is made and entered into by and between the SUCCESSOR AGENCY
TO THE CULVER CITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body corporation and
politic, existing under and, pursuant to the laws of the State of California, hereinafter .
referred to as "Successor Agency," and Coffee Concession Operator, , a California
' corporation, hereinafter referred.fo as "Sublessee." ‘ I

1, PROPERTY SUBLEASED AND USE THEREOF. Stccessor Agency islesseé of =
certain real property, known a@s Media Park -and located at the intersection of Venice
Boulevard, Culver Boulevard and Canfield Avenue in.the City of Los Angeles, and more
particularly described in Exhibit “A,” which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference (the “Property”). Successor Agency, as successor in interest, is lessee.of
the Property pursuant to that certain lease between .the former Culver City
Redevelopment Agency and the City of Los Angeles ("Los Angeles") dated Juhe- 12;
1987, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B" and incorporated

* herein by this reference (the “Lease”). Subjectto the approval of Los Angeles, Sticcessor
Agency agrees to grant Sublessee an exclusive subleasehold interest In that certain
portion of the Property identified in Exhibit “A” as the “Subleased Premises,” which shall
be used by Sublessee solely for the purpose of constructing and operating a coffee
concession business, and any related purposes thereto, subject to all the terms of this
Sublease.

2. PROHIBITED USES. With the exception of the purposes described in this
Sublease and other uses first approved in writing by Successor Agency, Sublessee shall
not be authorized to use the Property for any other purpose whatsoever. This Sublease
does not permit the use of the adjacent lvy Substation, which is a facility located at 9070
Venice Boulevard in the City of Los Angeles that is on, but separate and apart from the
, Property. If Sublessee is interested in using the lvy Substation facilities, Sublessee shall
| be solely responsible for obtaining written permission from Successor Agency and
Successor Agency's long-term lessee, the Actor's Gang Theatre, for access to and use
of any of the facilities and/or utilities at the lvy Substation. Any such use is subject to the
Ivy Substation License Agreement dated July 1, 2010 and is subject to the Successor
Agency's lease with the City of Los Angeles dated June 8, 1987.

3. INSPECTION AND CONDITION OF PROPERTY. Sublessee acknowledges
personal inspection of the Subleased Premises and the surrounding area and evaluation
of the extent to which the physical condition thereof will affect the Sublease. Sublessee
accepts the Subleased Premises in their current physical condition and agrees to make




no demands upon Successor Agency for any improvements, alterations, repairs or
remediation thereof.

4. CONSTRUCTION OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS. Construction of capital
improvements on the Subleased Premises on a phased basis consisting of a café with
amphitheater seating and adjacent outdoor seating area (Phase One), which may include
ancillary improvements such as Wi-Fi equipment and .antennae, young children’s
playground, Media Park tree lighting, benches, bicycle racks, security system and
signage (Phase Two) (collectively, the “Improvements”) shall be in substantial
conformance with the conceptual plans (the “Conceptual Plans”) as depicted in Exhibit
“C," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this réference. . Sublessee shall submit
design_development plans in substantial conformarice to the Conceptual Pians, (the
“Design Development Plans”) to the Successor Agency ‘within forty-five days (45) of the
Effective Date of this Sublease for review and approval by Successor Agency's Assistant
Executive Director. Sublessee shall submit construction plans that substantially conform .-
to the Desigh Developnient Plans (the “Construction Plans®) to Successor Agency within
“ one hundred twenty (120) days of the Effective Date of this Sublease for review and -+ -
approval by Successor Agency's Executive Director. Sublessee shall submit the:
Gonstruction Plans to'Los Angeles within seven (7) days from the date thie Conistruction
' Plans aré approved by Successor Agency, for the issuance of building permits by Los .
Angeles. Sublessee shall commence construction activities within thirty (30) days:of

- abtairiing construction permits and complete thé Improvements within one (1) year:of the

commencement of construction. Sublessee may submit a written request to Successor

Agency's Assistant Executive Director for an extension of time to complete construction
if Sublessee can provide written evidence that the cause of the delay is through'nofault

of Sublessee. Approvalof such request for extenision shall not be unreasonably withheld;:
‘condifioned, delayéd or denied. ' Ce

5. OWNERSHIP OF IMPROVEMENTS. Sublessee shall retain ownership of the
Improvements. Upon termination of the Sublease, Subiessee shall remove the
Improvements from the Subleased Premises at Sublessee’s sole cost and expense and
return the Property to its original condition. Alternatively, and at no cost to Successor
Agency, Sublessee may offer to transfer ownership of the Improvements to Successor
Agency; however, Successor Agency is under no obligation to accept the offer.

6. PERMITS. Sublessee, at no cost or expense to Successor Agency, and as a
necessary condition for the exercise of any rights underthe Sublease, shall obtain permits
from the City of Los Angeles, and any and all other governmental permits and approvals
that may be necessary for Sublessee to perform any construction, and conduct any work
or activities under this Sublease, including, but not limited to, any permit from the Los
Anigeles County Department of Public Health that may be required for the sale of food
and beverages. Successor Agency shall coordinate and cooperate with Sublessee in
Sublessee’s activities to obtain all necessary government permits and permissions.

7. PRIVATE SECURITY. Licensee agrees to hire a. private security firm to
temporarily provide a security guard to patrol Media Park and surrounding areas for all or




.

a portion of Coffee Concession Operator’s operating hours, to be determined by Lamill in
consultation with Successor Agency, for a period of six months after opening for business.
The cost to hire the security firm shall be included in the initial Improvements cost and
shall be reimbursed by the Successor Agency in the form of deferred rent pursuant to
Section 10 of this Sublease.

8. LIENS AND CLAIMS. Sublessee shall not permit any mechanics’, materialmen's,
or similar liens or claims to stand against the Property and/or the Subleased Premises for
iabor or material furnished in connection with any work performed by Sublessee under
this Sublease. Upon reasonable and timely notice of any such lien or claim delivered to
Sublessee by Successor Agency Sublessee may bond and contest the validity.and the
amount of such lien, but Sublessee will immediately pay any judgment rendered, will pay -
. all proper'costs and charges, and will have the lieri or claim released at its sole expense; .»

Sl

95 L TERM OF .SUBLEASE.'UnIess terminated or éxtendéd:g's»_p,rovide'd.in'Sectidﬁ"s".;_‘ SR

. .25 and 26, respectively, thé.term of this Sublease shall comiel
' 2014 (the “Effective Date”) and shall automatically terminate on
tinitial Term®). ol v e

. 10. "SUBLEASE PAYMENTS. Except as otherwise: provided in this- Section 10;:: . © /4%
+.’Sublessee shall pay to-Successor Agency, on the first day of each calendar month =3« 7
‘ followifig the execution:of this Sublease, five percent (5%) of Sublessee’s grods salesi*: . .l

received related to the.operation of the ‘coffee concession business on the Subleased . * -
' Premises (the “Sublease- Payment”). In order -to offset Sublessee's costsof the *.it
‘Improvements -and- the: private’ security required by -Section 7 (collectively, the - =
"Reimbursable Costs”); the- Sublease. Payments shall be deferred “until such timeras:
Sublessee has recouped 100% of the Reimbursable Costs (estimated to be for the first

17 months after opening for business). On the first day of the first full calendar month
following the full reimbursement of the Reimbursable Costs to Sublessee (estimated to

be on the first day of the 18th full month after opening for business), and on the first day

of each subsequent month for the duration of the term of this Sublease, Sublessee shall
pay to Successor Agency the Sublease Payment. Sublease Payments received by
Successor Agency shall be used to offset Successor Agency's ongoing maintenance and
security costs for the Property and the Ilvy Substation and to establish a capital
improvement fund for improvements made to Media Park and the Ivy Substation. if the
Sublease Payments exceed the cost to perform maintenance activities and capital
improvements at Media Park and the Ivy Substation, Successor Agency agrees to
enhance its maintenance and improvements to Media Park, and coordinate such activities
‘with: Sublessee to prioritize their completion. Sublessee shall submit aniiincome: -
statement that supports the Sublease Payment and/or Reimbursable Cost, as applicable,
each month. Successor Agency reserves the right to hire an independent auditor, at
Sublessee expense, to audit the accuracy of Sublessee's income statements.

1. HOLD HARMLESS. To the fullest extent permitted by law, and except as
specifically excluded in this Section 11 and Section 29, Sublessee shall indemnify, defend
(at Sublessee’s sole expense, with legal counsel approved by Successor Agency and the




City of Culver City, hereinafter the "City") and hold harmless Successor Agency, the City
of Culver Gity and the City of Los Angeles, and each of their respective elected and
appointed officials, officers, agents, and employees (collectively hereinafter,
“Indemnitees"), from and against all loss, damage, cost, expense, liability, claims,
demands, suits, attorneys' fees and judgments arising from or in any manner connected
to Sublessee's or its employees or agent’s acts, errors or omissions related to this
Sublease. This indemnification includes, but is notlimited to, tort liability to a third person
for bodily injury and property damage.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein shall be construed to require Sublessee to
indemnify an Indemnitee from’ any claim arising from the sole negligence or willful
misconduct of that Indemnitee. : - ' : %

The-duty to defend referenced ‘h_ere‘in is Wholly indebendent from the duty to indemnify, - -

. . arises upon written :notice by Successor Agency-to Sublessee of a claim .within the .. <.

- potential . scope -:of - this - indemnification - provision, “and exists ‘regardiéss of “any
-determination of the ultimate'liability of Sublessee; Successor Agency, the City-of Culver -
City, Los Angeles or any Indemnitee. - Et

.12, - INSURANCE. . Without limiting *its-obligatio'né'- pursuant to Section 11. of this..
‘Sublease, Sublessee shall procure-and.maintain, at-Sublessee’s sole.cost and-expense -

and for the duration -of this Sublease, insurance. coverage as set forth in "Insurance: -

Requirements” attached to and incorporated into this Sublease as Exhibit "D." -

43 ASSIGNMENT; HYPOTHEGATION; TRANSEER. This Sublease is for the'specific. - =it -+

Benefit of Sublessée and any attempt.by Sublessee to assign the benéfits or burdens of
this Sublease without prior written approval of Successor. Agency shall be prohibited and
shall be null and void. Sublessee-shall not mortgage, pledge, or otherwise hypothecate
the Property as security for the payment of any debt, for the purpose of securing funds
for ‘Sublessee’s use, and any such instrument shall be null and void insofar as-the
Property are concerned. Successor Agency may, at any time and in its sole discretion,
transfer its leasehold interest in this Sublease to the City of Culver City. Subsequent to
such transfer, Successor Agency shall provide written notice to Sublessee.

14. DESTRUCTION OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS. If the Improvements on the
Subleased Premises are substantially destroyed by fire or other means, or by acts of God,
so as to make the Improvements unusable, in the opinion of Successor Agency's
Executive Director or designee, the Successor Agency may terminate this Sublease upon
five (5) business days - wiitten': nofice -to Sublessee “without complying with the
requirements of Section 25. ~

15. NO.IMPROVEMENTS OR ALTERATIONS. Except as specifically authorized by
this Sublease, Sublessee shall not make any improvements or alterations to the Property
or Subleased Premises without prior approval from Successor Agency's Executive
Director, subject to Los Angeles" :approval in accordance with the requirements of the
Lease; provided, that all costs incurred for any improvements or alterations whatsoever



of the Subleased Premises shall be the sole responsibility of Sublessee; and further
provided, that Sublessee shall return the Subleased Premises to their original condition
within a reasonable period of time after termination of the Sublease upon prior written
request by Successor Agency or Los Angeles. In the event that Sublessee makes any
improvements or alterations in violation of this Section, Successor Agency may
immediately and without prior notice to Lessee, exercise any or all of the following options:
(i) require Sublessee to immediately remove all improvements and/or alterations and
restore the Subleased Premises to their pre-existing condition; (ii) remove the
improvements and/or alterations and charge Sublessee for the cost of such removal; (iii)
notify Sublessee of Successor Agency’s intent to retain any and all improvements
installed by Sublessee in violation of this. Section upon termination of this Sublease;
and/or (iv) terminate this Sublease  and require Sublessee to vacate the Subleased

Premises immediately. - RSP et

16. MAINTENANCE OF SUB'L-.EASE.D.PREMISES.}-. S;Jbless,ee shall, at.its sole cost’ /.- i

- and expense, :Tepair, maintain, ‘nanage ‘ahd: operate. the . Subleased Premises and '
- Improvements in good order and condition during the Ternyof the Sublease ("Sublessee’s
Maintenance ‘Obligations”), includingwithout limitation: (i) payment for all utilities,
janitorial, security, and garbage collection services - (collectively, “Services”); ‘(i)

maintenance;- repairs; feplacément .andlor. installation: of the. fixtures; furniture”and * ..

- equipment, including plumbing;- electrical ‘and furnishings;.and (iii) cleaning the outdoor - -

-‘seating area tables and-chairs and $weeping up fallen debris from nearby trees. ::All
Services accounts shall be held in the-name of Sublessee. :In the event that Sublessee
- faiis to undertake Sublessee’s Maintenance Obligations:in accordance with this Section,

... Successor-Agency shall have the right to:terminate “this .Sublease for cause:and/or

undertake. Sublessee’s Maintenance Obligations and-seek immediate reimbursement -
‘against Sublessee for all costs of.Subléssee's Maintenance Obligations, including without - :
limitation, the administrative costs of Successor Agency. Successor Agency. agrees to
maintain Media Park, at Successor Agency's cost and expense, in a scope and manner
solely determined by Successor Agency (See Exhibit E, Landscape Maintenance-Scope
of Work, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference and
hereinafter referred to as “Successor Agency Maintenance Obligations”.) Sublessee may
request an expandéd scope of work for Successor Agency's Maintenance Obligations
(“Additional Maintenance Work"), which is subject to the approval of Successor Agency.
If the Additional Maintenance Work is approved, it shall be conducted at Sublessee’s sole
cost and expense. If, as a result of Sublessee’s operation, the Successor Agency
determines that the frequency of Successor Agency's Maintenance Obligations must be
increased, the cost differential between the Successor Agency's Maintenance Obligations
and the additional frequency shall.be:the-sole responsibility of Sublessee, unless
otherwise agreed between the parties in writing.

17. UTILITIES. Sublessee shall be responsible for payment for the installation,
maintenance and use of all utilities necessary for the operation of the Subleased
Premises, including the Improvements thereon. Sublessee waives any and all claims
against City for compensation for loss or damages caused by a defect, deficiency or



- provided to Sublessee at the City's standard parking rate. .-

impairment of any utility system or electricalftelephone apparatus or wires serving the
Subleased Premises.

18. TRASH ENCLOSURE AND REFUSE COLLECTION. If use of the trash enclosure
located at 3825 Canfield Avenue parking lot (the “Canfield Trash Enclosure”) is approved
for shared use by Los Angeles, then an on-site trash enclosure on the Subleased
Premises shall not be required and Sublessee shall be provided access to the Canfield
Trash Enclosure at no cost to Sublessee. Sublessee shall pay the City's standard fees
for all refuse collection services provided for the Ganfield Trash Enclosure and any other
trash enclosure located on the Subleased Premises. :

19.- PARKING City shall make .available to Sublessee up to five (5) parking spaces at : Ay

the City's 9099 -Washington Boulevard parking structure for use by Sublessee’s i+ i
employees. Sublessee shall be required to pay for the number of parking 'spaces - SRR

L
IR e

20. .+ MENU. - Sublessee agrees to sell; and limit its products sold to, coffee; teas and*
other non-alcoholic. beverages; -coffee- and tea related products and -supplies;-baked - SR L

goods, newspapers-and magazines (the "Menu"). Any alteration to the Menu requires - Do
prior written approval by.Successor Agency's Executive Director or designee. S e e T

o d

Farmers’ Market, the Actors’-Gang's:Shakespeare in the Park or similar performances,

drum circles, private parties, picnicking, recreation,- and other City-sponsored and non-
City-sponsored. events: will take: place in .Media Park and:immediately adjacent.to the« -
- Subleased Prémises: Successor Agency agrees to notify Sublessee of scheduled évernits. " -
taking place in Media Park in writing a minimum of seventy-two (72) hours prior to their. .

occurrence, when possible: Successor Agency agrees to-cooperate with Sublessee on

special events and live performances produced and/or initiated by Sublessee, which-are °

held in Media Park, subject to all applicable laws, rules and regulations.

20 PAYMENT OF PROPERTY AND OTHER TAXES. This Sublease may create a
possessory interest subject to property taxation. If this Sublease results in the imposition
of property taxes, possessory interest taxes, assessments, or other levies on the Property
and/or the Subleased Premises, Sublessee shall pay such taxes, assessments or levies
within stich period of time .as they may be due and payable and shall further pay any and

all penalties, interest, or other charges which may be imposed because of a delinquency

in payment-of:such-taxes; assessments or other levies.

23, APPLICABLE LAWS, GODES AND REGULATIONS. Sublessee shall comply with
all applicable Federal, State and local laws, codes and regulations and with the Lease.

24. MODIFICATION OF SUBLE'AS_E. This Sublease may not be modified, nor may
any of the terms, provisions or conditions be modified or waived or otherwise affected,
except by a written amendment signed by all parties hereto.

v
y o

. .21 . MEDIA PARKEVENTS: Sublessee understands and agrees that Media'Park jsal
: - public-park-and that events: such.as; but not limited :to, Taste of the Nation, weekly.

!

P ote e
Wb

g

Sreeid [0



25. RIGHT TO TERMINATE. Either party may terminate this Sublease at any time
after the second anniversary of the Effective Date (% = -.; 2014), with or without cause,
upon written notice to the other party, provided that such termination shall be effective
upon the sixtieth (60") day after the date of the notice. Upon such termination or any
other relocation of Sublessee, neither Successor Agency nor Los Angeles shall have any
obligation to assist in any way Sublessee with vacation of the Property and the Subleased
Premises and relocation to any other property or anywhere else. The obligations set forth
in Sectionis 11, 27 and 29 shall survive the termination of this Sublease.

26. OPTION TO EXTEND SUBLEASE TERM. Unless this Sublease is terminated as
provided in Section 25, Sublessee shall have the option to extend this Sublease for an
additional -five-year period, commencing.‘on-; ¢ 2019 and  automatically
terminating on - .- .1, 2024, on the same terms and conditions set forth in this .

 Sublease. .In-order-to exercise the option to extend; Sublessee muist -deliver..tosthe =
. Successof Agency a written notice of Exereise of Option to Extend Sublease on or before * -

- sixty(60) days prior to expiration of the Initial Term (cailsxs w02 4{3502019). Sublessee’s
- failure to timely exercise the option to extend shall cause the Sublease to-automatically-.
terminate on & ot 2019, et v o erti -

o7.  RELEASE BY SUBLESSEE TO ANY BENEFITS EOR' RELOCATION. Sublessee. o
hereby relegses City and Los Angeles from any and all rights or benefits.Sublessee-may -
now have or-may acquire in the future pursuant to this Sublease, or. any.other reason;

- arising or resulting from any-and-all laws, rules or regulations directly or indirectly related--

to (i) relocation, (ii) loss of goodwill, (i) eminent domain or (iv) inverse condemnation.-: -~ -

28. - -NONDISCRIMINATION. - Sublessee certifies and agrees :that all persons
. employed by Sublessee and/or by the affiliates, subsidiaries, or. holding companies
thereof are and shall be treated equaily. without regard to-or because of race, ancestry,
national origin, -gender or sexual orientation, and in compliance with all Federal and State- -
laws prohibiting discrimination in employment, including but not limited to the Federal Civil
Rights Act of 1964; the Unruh Civil Rights Act; the Cartwright Act; the State Fair
Employment Practices Act; and the Americans with Disabilities Act.

29. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. Sublessee shall not store or use or consent to the
storage or use of any Hazardous Materials on the Subleased Premises and/or the
Property. As used in this Sublease, "Hazardous Materials," means any substance,
material or waste which is or becomes regulated by the United States government, the
State of California, or any local or other governmental authority, including, without
limitation, any material, substance or waste which is (i) defined as a "hazardous waste",
"acutely hazardous waste", "restricted hazardous waste", or "extremely hazardous waste"
under Sections 25115, 25117 or 25122.7, or listed pursuant to Section 25140, of the
California Health and Safety Code; (i) defined as a "hazardous substance"” under Section
25316 of the California Healith and Safety Code; (iii) defined as a "hazardous material",
whazardous substance", or "hazardous waste" under Section 25501 of the California
Health and Safety Code; (iv) defined as a "hazardous substance” under Section 25281




of the California Health and Safety Code; (v) petroleum; (vi) asbestos; (vii) a
polychlorinated biphenyl; (viii) listed under Article 9 or defined as "hazardous" or
nextremely hazardous" pursuant to Article 11 of Title 22 of the California Code of
Regulations, Chapter 20; (ix) designated as a "hazardous substance" pursuant fo Section
311 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. Section 1317); (x) defined as a "hazardous waste"
pursuant to Section 1004 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (42 U.S.C.
Section 6903); (xi} defined as a "hazardous substance" pursuant to Section 101 of the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (42 U.S.C.
Section 9601); or (xii) any other substance, whether in the form of a solid, liquid, gas or
any other form whatsoever, which by any governmental requirements either requires
special handling in its use, transportation, generation, collection; storage, treatment or
.. disposal, -or is defined as "hazardous" or is harmful to the environment or capable of
*posing a risk of injury to public health and safety. T

. Sublessee shall ind.emnify,-;defend;'an'cll hold harmless;aCityaand'Los Angeles an‘d. each.of

.........
N IO L

their respective elected and appointed officials, officers; agents, and employeesifromand ¢ "= -

R against any and- allvliability,'-'expense-(includingAdefehSe ‘costs; legal fees, and responsé ™ «**

costs imposed by law) and claims for damages of any:nature whatsoever which ariserout: .

of the presence or release of Hazardous Materials: on-or about the Property ‘and/er

Subleased Premises, - which is caused by Sublessee, or: its- agents, ‘employees;’ -
. ‘contraclors;: sublessees,. or assigns. . The indemnity providéd by this provision:shall -

[ B
:" - trs

-+ survive:the termination of this Sublease.
- ), e , ' T

-"SUblés,éee!s:-failure to:comply. with the.provisioné of th.is Section 29 may, in-City's-"s'oie e

- discretion; -be.deemed :a- default: of -this . Sublease€. and-entitle’ City - to, without. notice, -

. immediately terminate this Sublease. -

30.. -NOTICES. All notices given or required to be given pursuant to this License shall
be in writing and may be given by certified mail, overnight mail; or personal delivery, and
shall be effective upon receipt. Notices shall be addressed as follows, unless directed
otherwise by Successor-Agency or Sublessee in writing:

To Successor Agency: Successor Agency to the Culver City
Redevelopment Agency
Attention: Sol Blumenfeld, Asst. Executive
Director
9770 Culver Boulevard
Culver City, CA 90232-0507
With a copy to: City of Culver City
Attention: Sol Blumenfeld, Community
Development Director
9770 Culver Boulevard
Culver City, CA 90232-0507

To Sublessee: Caitlin Bryant



Director of Operations )
COFFEE CONCESSION OPERATOR Incorporated (

31. WAIVER. If at any time one party shall waive any term, provision or condition of
this Sublease, either before or after any breach thereof, no party shall thereafter be
deemed.to have consented to any future failure of full performance hereunder.

32. GOVERNING LAW. The terms of this Sublease shall be interpreted according to
the laws of the State of California. If litigation arises out of this Sublease, then venue
shall be in the Superior Court of Los Angeles County.

. 33.. RIGHT TQ ENTER PROPERTY. Successor Agency, City and Los Angeles shall ;

retain the right to enter the Property and/or the Subleased Premises at any reasonables - -

time upon-twenty-four (24) hours prior written notice to Sublessee for the purpose of - sl 3

-, % =inspecting the: Property- and/or Subleaséd Premises, .unless immediate inspection:is i+t we L 0

R T

.order-t6-protect the public's héalth-and: safety.

REPRRIPEERT L F L RN A B A TR - S S o . Gty D e e

© . 34.-- LITIGATION FEES. If litigation-arises out of this Sublease for. the performanceé’:. - .- %t
71 . thereof, then the:court shall award costs and expenses, including attorney's fees;.tothe. . =:" "
g < .:. prevailing party. In awarding attorney's:fees, the court shall not be bound-by any:court ». =t e

o fee schedule but shall award the full amount of costs, expenses and attorney's fees'paid - : . 1 .

or.incurred in good faith. -' - R

. ,--.35;'-,-' - ENTIRE AGREEMENT.. This -"Sdblease represen.ts-.-the:entire agre‘ement-bétwee‘h .
Successor Agency and Sublessee: with regard to the subject matter hereof, and.all -

agreernent or implied covenant shall be held to vary the provisions of this Sublease. This -
Sublease shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties to this Sublease, and-any -
subsequent successors and assigns. [f any conflict arises between this Sublease and
any incorporated provisions of the proposal, then the terms of this Sublease shall control.

36. SEVERABILITY. If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of
this Sublease is deemed invalid, then that invalidity shall not affect the validity of the
remainder of this Sublease.

37. AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO SUBLEASE. The individual(s) executing this
Sublease on behalf of each party is (are) authorized to execute this Sublease on behalf
of said party. Each party has taken all actions required by law to approve the execution
of this Sublease.

Coffee Concession Operator Inc., a California
Corporation

.deemed necessary by the City’s Building Safety Division-or Fire or Police:Departmentsin ¢ .o 7w oo

G e

-prefiminary negotiations and agreements are deemed a pait of this Sublease. No'verbal . ..3t L



Dated: By

Its

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
CULVER CITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY

Dated: By
e G o John Nachbar.
' o -Executive Director

.:APP-ROVE[.D-AS.TQC‘ONTENT‘;-. Ci e APRRQVED-AS%TORORM:

be2 el we WG, 40T

50"Blu'me"fem;'-C'Om'mu'nitv-' (e Carol Schwab, City:Attorney

SNy e

ar b s S RS



Exhibit A:
MEDIA PARK

EXHIBIN &

. ~ That portion of Lot 2, Block 37, Tract No, 2444 2s
per map récorded -in Bodk 24, pages 5 to 7, incTusive, of Maps, .
in the office of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County,’
bounded and desoribed as Tollows: ‘ '

Beginuing at the intersé¢ction of the southeisterly line
of the novthwesterly 5.5 feet of said lot with the southwesterly.
line of said lot; thenée, North 55° 42' 15" East alopg sald south.-
easterly line, 287,34 fedt 'to,the northeasterly line of “séid lot;,
_thence South §S3°% 52¢ 00" EBast along said northeasterly. Liae
.93,72 feet to a -line pardllel with and distant 40 feet northwest-
"erly méasurgd ai right “dngles from the' Southeasterly: ine of said
‘1ot thence -South 31% 39* 05" West;along.sald -pardllel  line- )
297.03 .feet to the beginniig of a tangent cukvée gohtave northérly, .
_having & radiuz of 15 feet, and being tangens &t 1t§ point of
ending to the southwesterly line. of sdid lot; tlence westerly
-along said éurve, through e cemiral angle of 115° 40° 55" ap grc”
distance of 30.28 feet to its point of 'ending; ‘thence North 359
. 40% 00" West along szid southwesterly. Jine :200.74 feet Tto the
point of begioning. R TR

.. . SUBJECT'TG eéasgpents. of the City of Los Angeles for -
public street pirposés over thit-portion of the berelndbdove
déseribed -land deScribed.in ‘déeds recorded in Hook 11417,

page 67, and in Book 120858, page 282, of Qfficial Records,

in the office of said Coun{y Recorder, o

Description Appraved
_Bunalu of inearing

| 17w ¥7




it A

Exh

ST Y W TR - Yemts
Kﬂgﬂ;s:&so; tﬁ I .Eth_, .
el

1e i in Y77 3L g
g g I sy |
AWy """\ 1D “FTIBTT A WD .

et e &g Ty frr
any LT EETI Ylad
— e WU = LY g FUBIRIAIUY
ATE 1 Jo 1 RIWE ‘
s @ Ry : G0% @ 1 ey

. Y g. !
' . oaiml0 Sewit i | X | 001 6 SdiR
RS i -3 et §
T LoeswkLl I RR .:.h.,.qmu....u.u.m.n..m.u.
E .I/rﬂ.u 2, .@-M. .-w“ “M-M.Hm..ﬁll = B

I AR] Wi w4 SPINERS

CUYAZTINGT 2JMAA T

St s UINUGLY]

1k § N

115 —— [

.1-.5-113(’]1\2!1%1.&[‘
. .

CHe
LY . ) . . . .I-- .
. ’ * auvaaneg'z . <. omomNaA §
s an e s a, R R . o ‘e . . K3
T . . z ' e : 3
. . .aw . Yo LIGAPE QUYR
- - * o . . P '
si-se savw 22 |. . L
. P m3 R
: ) =2 . .
. c .
0N LOVML 73 | vwyE ON LOVHL
'..-a..- . o ] 3 ‘. = .
.-- N h- v s "__.. ! -
' ) i o -~ fl\-

R e RN VOUIPEPS = VPR -+ S




Exhibit A

Subleased Premises
Depicted Below as 500-800 sq. ft. Café, Amphitheater and the adjacent outdoor seating
area

e | R
W o 54 | I 1 ““E
o Nt ] e i)
;s | {Eeigh e /
R R S s
(| P
J A

TRV AV DI

PRI anp LN
ORI AR Cor F1E £ kR LERAT VI Y



Exhibit B: Media Park Lease Omitted (Duplicate)

Exhibit C
Conceptual Plans that include a 500-800 sq. ft. café and outdoor seating area

B ME B

SRR DAY

N R
PRSI AT

B PR O R LSk SRR MDA AL e

ElP g Ee] (R AT EE AL SR 4

LLRANE Ann ot

B e e
FII L LEMAL R T B AN p RN Sy

PR TSRS W FRTES g

ALY LI E LAY B
FARRO A ERMIE DU FLE £ R O T AR IR



RS EUERE Aty

L st
O L T e A R R TR T

fespdl ARl a ey

SR ASE gt litOR )
LBy EOATA BARALL 34 6000 BT S AN Ld o {REARIENATH



E7ag

s A

e s S )

2

e ST e e i e

S

F20? AFEELTILIA |
PR CARMPI LT L

BN

PORSEILLAFL Cr L

YArflasas war) on

iz

FITE ST PHN TGS
S A AV

TEd b BANNALY S a i K28 P



LSk LA R o 2 . : & o
fertegsnd DR

Ll BE SRLE ISR
S SR SR LARIL £ m piE ST LR T o FORNLIRELTS



Exhibit D
Insurance Requirements

A. Policy Requirements.

Sublessee shall submit duly executed certificates of insurance for the following:

1. An occurrence based Comprehensive General Liability ("CGL") policy, at least
as broad as 1SO Form CG 0001, in the minimum amount of One Million Dollars
($1,000,000) each occurrence, with not less than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000)
in annual aggregate coverage. :

The CGL Pollcy shall have the followmg requtrements

.oa.

| The: pollcy shal! provnde coverage for personal lnjury, bodlly injury,

death, d@ccident-and property damage -and advertlsmg injury, as those
terms are understood in the context of a CGL -policy. The coverage

shall not be ‘excess or. contributing with :respect to City's self-

insurance or any pooled risk arrangements;

The policy shall provide $1,000,000 combined single limit coverage
for owned, hired and non-owned automobile liability;-

The: policy shall include coverage for liability undertaken by
contract. covering, to the maximum extent permitted by law.

Sublessee's obligation: to indemnify the Indemmtees as required
‘uhder Paragraph-6 of this agreement;

The.POIicy shall not exclude coverage for Completed Operations
Hazards or Athletic or Sports Participants; and

The City of Los Angeles, the Successor Agency to the Culver
City Redevelopment Agency and The City of Culver City,
members of their City Council, their boards and commissions,
officers, agents, and employees will be named as additional
insureds in an endorsement to the policy, which shall be provided
to the Successor Agency and approved by the City Attorney.

2. Business Automobile Liability Insurance coverage in the amount of One Million
Doliars ($1,000,000), providing coverage for use of mobile equipment (i.e. heavy

mobile equipment or vehicles primarily for use in an off-road environment), to the extent

that (1) such mobile equipment will be used within the City limits or on City business,

and (2) coverage for mobile equipment is not otherwise covered by the CGL policy

listed in subparagraph (a), above.



3. Professional/Negligent Acts, Errors and Omissions Insurance in the
fninimum amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per claim, and shall include
coverage for separate "personal injury" alleged to have been committed in the
course of rendering professional services, unless such coverage is provided by the
CGL policy listed in subparagraph (a), above.

4. Workers' Compensation limits as required by the Labor Code of the State of
California with Employers' Liability limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per-
accident, if the Agreement will have Sublessee employees working within the City
limits. - : :

B.  Waiver by Successor Adency.

The ‘Successor Agency may waive one or ‘more of the cpverégeé jlisted."—in
. ‘Section A, :above. This waiver must beiexpressed and in writing, and will onlybe made: |

:upon a:showing by the Sublessee that its operations in and with reéspect to Successor- B

Agency-are not such as to-impose liability within the'scope of that particular coverage.

C. e Additional Insurance Reguirements.

1.- All insurance listed. in Paragraph A shall be issued by companies licensed to do
business in the State of California, with a claims paying ability rating of "BBB" or better -
by S&P (and.the equivalent by any other Rating Agency) and a rating of A:Vil or better

in the current Best's Insurance Reports; .

. 2. Sublessee shall-provide City with at least thirty (30) days prior-written notice ‘of:
any modification, reduction or cancellation of any of the Policies ‘required in
Paragraph A, or a minimum of ten (10) days’ notice for cancellation due to non-
payment. - :

3. Sublessee may increase the scope or dollar amount of coverage required
under any of the policies. described above, or may require different or additional
coverages, upon prior written notice.



Exhibit E
Landscape Maintenance Scope of Work

PROJECT SITE: Mepia PARK, 9070 VENICE BLvD.
(Ivy Substation/Media Park)
MAINTENANGE SERVICES; Please malntain, replace or repair all the items
on the following list:
' MAINTENANCE FREQUENGY: Once a week - (Exceptions Are Noted Per
ltem)
- 4: *.» Provide labor, tools, materials and equipment for mowmg. pruning and
i -'weedlng hacessary to, maintain landscaping lo.industry standards and :
-, - in an attractive and healthy condition at all times. (2 x's per weel) .
2. The contractor will .be allowaed to dispose” of all debris and frash
: generafed by this contract in appropriate City of Culver City 1 containers
(Behind the lvy Substation)

3. Clean paved pedesirian areas and sidewalks. :

4. Dispose of trash from-trash receptacles and any ofher trash which may

: have collected around frash receptacles.

5. Remaove waods, litter, trash, debris, animal waste and cigarette butts,
from planters, pots; pedestrian paving, sidewalks, decomposed granite
walkways, street tree grates, tree wells below grates, gravel bed and
landscaped areas. ‘Weeds to be removed manually or chemically and

.. notby weed eater.
6: Prune shrubs and hedges clear of sldewalks, “sitting areas’ and
' pedestrian aréas, Max. height and entrances 3. °

7. Clean and maintain concrete planter curbs, concrete blocks and forms,
brick pavers ang brick surfaces.

8. Dead plants and dead branches, ﬂowers and foliage o be removed
from all plants during normal maintenance frequericy.

Q. Clear and prune ground cover around frrigation boxes.

10.  Litter and debris blown or $wept into street or curb must be removed
and legally disposed.

11.  Notify the Parks Maintenance Supervisor ASAP when Irrigation
problems occur at-(310) 253-6474.

12,  Clean asphalt parking lots of dirt, debris ‘and frash. Remove and
legally dispose of all dirt, debris and trash.

13.  Fertllize’ turf twice @ year and planters once a year. Mix to be
determined by City.

14. Replace plants that are not thriving.

15.  Report graffiti.

16.  Report any observed property damage.

17. Add or replace shredded redwood bark or wood mulch over any

landscaped planter aréas as appropriate, to depth of iwo inches or as
necessary for the conservation of water and for weed conlrol,
Contractor shall request wood chips from the City, and if available,



18.
19.
20.

21.

obtain and use chips from thé City beéfore purchasing chips from other

vendors.
""" gation system control with the Culver City Parks and

Recreation Department.
Replace missing, damaged, dead p

cover or grass in bare areas. . _
Clean paved pedestrian areas sidewalks and concrete planters and

walls with pressurized water device. :
Sprinkler check (check to make sure all valves and heads are
operating properly) (QOnce per month) )

lants or grass and plant ground



Attachments to Media Park Lease

Media Park Lease:

40. 9254 Venice Boulevard.

2241



